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Honorable James B. Johnson


Sheriff, Baldwin County


310 Hand Avenue


Bay Minette, Alabama  36507





Sheriffs – Historic Blakely Authority – Boards of Directors – Baldwin County





The Sheriff of Baldwin County may not appoint a representative to serve in his or her place as a member of the Historic Blakely Authority.





Dear Sheriff Johnson:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	May the Sheriff of Baldwin County appoint a representative to serve in his or her place as a member of the Historic Blakely Authority?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 41-10-170, et seq., of the Code of Alabama created the His�toric Blakely Authority “[t]o establish, develop, operate, promote, pro�tect, preserve, and maintain as a state historic park the lands in Baldwin County, Alabama listed on the National Register of Historic Places as the Blakely site. . . .”  Ala. Code § 41-10-170(1) (2000).  Section 41-10-171 of the Code of Alabama provides for the composition of the members of the authority.  Ala. Code § 41-10-171 (2000).  The membership is divided among education representatives, elected public officials, historic organizations, public service and civic organizations, and at-large mem�bers.  Ala. Code § 41-10-171(1)-(5) (2000).  





	Your question concerns sec�tion 41-10-171(2) of the Code of Ala�bama, which specifically states as follows:





	(2) Four elected public officials or their representatives, who shall be:





	a. The Chairman of the Baldwin County Commission or a member of the Baldwin County Commission to be chosen by the commission to serve during that commissioner’s term of office;





	b. The Sheriff of Baldwin County during his term of office;





	c. The Alabama House of Representatives District 95 member during his term of office; and





	d. The Governor of the State of Alabama or a representative appointed by him to serve during the Governor’s term of office. . . .





Ala. Code § 41-10-171(2) (2000) (emphasis added).





	Words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997); State Dep’t of Transp. v. McLelland, 639 So. 2d 1370, 1371 (Ala. 1994).  Where a statute enumer�ates certain things on which it is to operate, the statute must be construed as excluding from its effect all things not expressly mentioned. Ex parte Holladay, 466 So. 2d 956, 960 (Ala. 1985).  In addition, “[t]he word ‘shall,’ when used in a statute, is mandatory.”  Ex parte Nixon, 729 So. 2d 277, 278 (Ala. 1998).  





	This Office has previously stated that the members on the Board of the Alabama Department of Youth Services, by virtue of their state posi�tions, may designate a continuing proxy representative.  Opinion to Hon�orable J. Walter Wood, Jr., Department of Youth Services, dated March 10, 2004, A.G. No. 2004-090.  The statute creating the Board specifically gives those members the authority to “delegate his or her vote to any agent or employee of the said agencies.”  Ala. Code § 44-1-51(b) (1991).  





	In contrast, section 41-10-171(2) is much more restrictive.  This section states that the Historic Blakely Authority includes “[f]our elected public officials or their representatives, who shall be,” and it identifies the rep�resentatives as a member of the Baldwin County Commission, instead of the chairman, and a representative appointed by the Governor in his or her place.  Ala. Code § 41-10-171(2)(a) & (d) (2000).  This section does not similarly identify or grant the authority to appoint a representative for the remaining public officials, the Sheriff of Baldwin County, and the local house representative.  Ala. Code § 41-10-171(2)(b) & (c) (2000).








CONCLUSION





	The Sheriff of Baldwin County may not appoint a representative to serve in his or her place as a member of the Historic Blakely Authority.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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